

70933-0

70933-0

No. 70933-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JAN 28 PM 2:38

LOIS K. CHAMPION, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

LOWE'S HIW, INC.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT LOWE'S HIW, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

A. Troy Hunter, WSBA No. 29243
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
Attorneys for Respondent Lowe's HIW, Inc.

Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.
200 W. Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119-4296
(206)441-4455

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Counter Statement of the Issues.....	2
III. Restatement of the Case.....	2
A. Mrs. Champion Has No Independent Knowledge about How or Why She Fell in the Aisle	2
B. Independent Witnesses Easily Observed the Pallet Lift and Pallet in the Aisle	5
C. Independent Eye Witnesses Did Not See How or Why Mrs. Champion Fell	9
D. Procedural History: Lowe’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Motion to Strike, and Motion to Settle the Record	11
IV. Legal Argument	17
A. The Standard of Review Is <i>De Novo</i>	17
B. The Summary Judgment Standard	18
C. The <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review Governs a Motion to Strike	20
D. The Trial Court Correctly Struck Twelve Statements from Mrs. Champion’s Response to Summary Judgment	20
E. Assertions Rendered as “Statements of Fact” Were Correctly Stricken	24
F. Lowe’s Is Not Liable for the Open and Obvious Condition of a Six-Foot Tall Bright Yellow Pallet Lift and a Bright Red Pallet Sitting in Plain Sight.....	27

G. Mrs. Champion Failed to Present Admissible Evidence of Lowe’s Negligence, and therefore Could Not Meet her Burden of Proof	32
H. Mrs. Champion Failed to Present Admissible Evidence to Show What <i>Caused</i> Her to Fall	35
V. Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. Of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	21
<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	40
<i>Briggs v. Pacificorp</i> , 120 Wn. App. 319, 85 P.3d 369 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1018 (2004).....	36
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	20
<i>Carley v. Allen</i> , 31 Wn.2d 730, 198 P.2d 827 (1948).....	33
<i>Carr v. Deking</i> , 52 Wn. App. 880, 765 P.2d 40 (1988).....	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 91 L.Ed.2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	19
<i>Christiano v. Spokane Health Dist.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 90, 969 P.2d 1078 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1032 (1999).....	36
<i>Cox v. Malcolm</i> , 60 Wn. App. 894, 808 P.2d 758, <i>rev. denied</i> 117 Wn.2d 1014 (1991).....	18
<i>Crowe v. Gaston</i> , 134 Wn.2d 509, 951 P.2d 1118 (1998).....	34
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985).....	33
<i>Fernandez v. Dep't of Highways</i> , 49 Wn. App. 28, 741 P.2d 1010 (1987).....	28

<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	20
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947).....	36, 39, 40
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	17
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1010 (1993)	19
<i>Hansen v. Washington Natural Gas</i> , 95 Wn.2d 773, 632 P.2d 504 (1981).....	33
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1008 (1987)	18
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Henry v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 55 Wn.2d 148, 346 P.2d 692 (1959).....	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Washington Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 37 Wn. App. 386, 681 P.2d 845, <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1007 (1984).....	35
<i>Hooser v. Loyal Order of Moose, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 1, 416 P.2d 462 (1966).....	28
<i>La Plante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	36
<i>Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006).....	32, 37, 38, 39
<i>Mansfield v. Holcomb</i> , 5 Wn. App. 881, 491 P.2d 672 (1971).....	21

<i>Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967).....	31
<i>Merrick v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 426, 407 P.2d 960 (1965).....	28
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	17
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1004 (2011)	38, 39
<i>Pettet v. Wonders</i> , 23 Wn. App. 795, 599 P.2d 1297, <i>review denied</i> , 93 Wn.2d 1002 (1979).....	42
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994).....	27
<i>Read v. School Dist.</i> , 7 Wn.2d 502, 110 P.2d 179 (1941).....	33
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	18
<i>Roger Crane & Assoc., Inc. v. Felice</i> , 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994).....	21
<i>Sanchez v. Haddix</i> , 95 Wn.2d 593, 627 P.2d 1312 (1981).....	36
<i>Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 819, 826 P.3d 1097 (2003) <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1012 (2004).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Toler v. Northern P. R. Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 360, 367, 162 P. 538 (1917).....	33

<i>Turngren v. King Cnty.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 293, 705 P.2d 258 (1985).....	18
<i>Watters v. Aberdeen Recreation, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 710, 879 P.2d 337 (1994).....	33
<i>Young v. Key Pharms.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	19
<i>Zenkina v. Sisters of Providence in Washington, Inc.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 556, 922 P.2d 271 (1996), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1003 (1997)	33

RULES

ER 101	35
ER 102	35
ER 602	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 35
ER 801	12
RAP 14.1, RAP 14.2, and RAP 14.3	43
